
DATED THIS 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025 
MEMBERS OF HALE PARISH COUNCIL ARE HEREBY SUMMONED                                              

TO ATTEND THE ORDINARY MEETING OF HALE PARISH COUNCIL  
ON THE 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025 AT 8.00PM 

IN HALE VILLAGE HALL, HIGH STREET, HALE L24 4AE   
TO TRANSACT BUSINESS AS SHOWN IN THE AGENDA. 

 

 

Mr. Brian Hargreaves                                                                                                           
Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer 

Note to Councillors: 

If you are unable to attend the meeting, please notify the Clerk of your apologies. 

Please email: clerk@haleparishcouncil.gov.uk or call 07803611222 

 

Note to Public 

Members of the public wishing to address the Council should note that they must advise the 
Clerk before 10am on the day of the meeting both of their wish to participate in the public 
forum and their topic. If residents fail to inform the clerk prior to the meeting, permission 
to speak at the meeting will be at the discretion of the Chairman. All participants are 
restricted to a maximum of three minutes. If the public wish to ask the Council questions, 
please note that the Council may not be able to answer the question if the Council has not 
considered or resolved the question on an agenda item at a prior meeting. Should this be the 
case, the Council will advise correspondence with the Clerk to request the item should be 
discussed at a future Parish Council meeting. If the question is considered outside the remit 
of Hale Parish Council, residents will be referred to Halton Borough Council. 

 
 
* Please note that anybody wishing to comment should raise their hand, wait to be 
acknowledged and should address the meeting through the Chair. 
 
 

mailto:clerk@haleparishcouncil.gov.uk


MEETING AGENDA 

1. Apologies - To Receive apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest - To Receive declarations of Interest 

3. Public Participation – A period of public participation as set out in the “Note to 
Public” above. 

4. Minutes –   

i. To consider the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Hale Parish 
Council on 20th October 2025 and agree them as a true and 
accurate record 

5. Accounts –  

i. To receive the reconciled bank statement and summary of receipts 
& payments 3rd July 2025 – 5th November 2025 and to accept them 
as a true and accurate record and comparison against budget (See 
Attached) 

6. Invoice Sampling – As required by Hale Parish Council Financial regulations 2.2 
the appointed member shall check and sign all reconciliations against original 
Unity Bank statements and report including any exceptions to and noted by the 
council. 

7. Instant Access account - To receive the reconciled bank statement and summary 
of receipts & payments 5th September 2025 – 5th November 2025 and to accept 
them as a true and accurate record 

8. Budget & Precept FY2627  
 

i.  To consider the Annual Budget & Precept for Hale Parish  
Council 2026 – 2027 
 

ii.  To agree the Annual Budget for Hale Parish Council 2026 - 2027  
 
iii.  To agree the Annual Precept for Hale Parish Council 2026 – 2027 

 
9. Terms of Reference of the Staffing Committee. – To approve the revised Terms 

of reference for the staffing committee (attached) 

 
10.  Staffing Committee - Formal resolution to approve and accept the outcomes of 

the meetings of the Staffing Committee taking place June-November 2025 (prior 
to the formal adoption of the revised Terms of Reference), hereby approving those 



outcomes by Full Council, formally entering all outcomes into the record as 
Council decisions 

 
11. Pensions Policy – To consider the draft LPGS Employer Pension Discretions 

policy tailored for Hale Parish Council.  

 
12. Illegal Bus Stop Parking – To consider the email from Halton BC, the Clerk’s 

response and S. Marnicks email. To discuss any further action 
 

i. To consider Installing signage at the front of the Hall and on 
Notice boards regarding parking and consideration for 
neighbours 

 
13. Events Calendar & Senior’s events – To discuss the following items requested 

by Cllr Hutchinson 

i. Christmas party - volunteers, budget setting, decorations, 
catering etc.  

ii. Setting a calendar of events for 2026 and nominating a lead 
PC for each event moving forward.  

 
Well-being fund - Based on a residents comments around PC not putting on 
events for ‘all ages’ I have drafted up a list for the PC to consider putting an event 
on maybe Feb/ March next year…… 

 
iii. Tea Dance, Afternoon tea, Sewing club, Photography club, 

Men’s shed, Bingo,  

iv. Bridge/Coffee morning maybe one every other month  

v. Guided walk through park woods  

vi. Wreath making but maybe too late for this year but could do 
dry flower arranging?   

All are just suggestions just trying to be inclusive for all.  
 

14. Hale’s got Talent - 22nd November 2025 – To discuss the progress of this event 
in Hale Village Hall and to consider any further preparation. 

 
15. Ancala Acquisition - To consider the acquisition by Ancala of an additional 47% 

interest in Liverpool John Lennon Airport from The Peel Group. 

 
16. Grant Requests – To consider two request for assistance by local organisations  



i. Widnes Gymnastics Academy for help to support a planned 
trip to the USAIGC World Gymnastics Championships taking 
place in Orlando, Florida in June 2026 

ii. Hale Line Dancing Group’s request for assistance with the 
purchase of a new sound system 

17. Police/PCSO Community Surgeries – To note the following dates for PCSO 
Surgeries at Hale Village Hall 

i. Thursday 18th December 2025 – From 5pm – 6pm 

ii. Monday 5th January 2026 – From 10am – 11am 

iii. Friday 20th February 2026 – From 5pm – 6pm 

iv. Thursday 12th March 2026 – From 8pm – 9pm 



 

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING 
OF HALE PARISH COUNCIL HELD AT HALE VILLAGE HALL 

ON MONDAY 20th OCTOBER 2025 AT 8.00pm 

Present: Cllr M Roberts, Cllr A Hutchinson, Cllr Trevaskis, Cllr P Healey,             
Cllr C Williams, Cllr G Wright and Cllr C Anderson                            

In attendance: The Clerk and Nine members of public were present 
 

 
1. Apologies – Apologies were received from Cllr J McNamara, Cllr P Lewis and      

Cllr B Cleary 

  
2. Declarations of Interest – No declarations of interest were registered. 

 
3. Public Participation – A local resident confirmed that the lighting of the Crib and 

Carol service will take place on 14th December on the forecourt of Hale Village Hall. 
The Vicar has confirmed and will liaise with Fr Ed from St Ambrose Church 
regarding organisation. As usual the service will process from St Mary’s Church to 
the Village Hall at 5pm and then on to the car park of the Wellington Hotel. 

Two Guildswomen informed the Council that they have found the original 
constitution of the Guildswomen and would like clarification about the selection of 
new deserving members. Cllr Trevaskis informed the meeting that as they are their 
own entity which isn’t interlinked with the Parish Council and hasn’t been since its 
formation in 1995. They are entitled to choose whoever they want based upon their 
own agreed criteria. The Parish Council is more than happy to support the awards at 
their annual Civic Service if requested. The Guildswomen will update their 
constitution to reflect their current situation going forwards.  
A local member of the Village Hall Committee informed the meeting that in view of 
the legislation soon to be passed, the Village Hall should carry a professional “bleed 
Kit”. He is happy to support the installation and will advise where the most 
economical purchase can be made.  
 

4. Minutes. – With a minor addition regarding the diarising of planned events at the 
beginning of each year, the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of 15th September 2025 
were approved as a true and accurate record  

Proposed by Cllr C Anderson and Seconded by Cllr P Healey 

The Motion was approved unanimously 



 
 
 
 
 

5. Accounts – The reconciled bank statement and summary of receipts and payments 
for 3rd July 2025 – 5th September 2025 Were deferred until the November meeting  

Proposed by Cllr M Roberts 
 

Seconded by Cllr C Anderson 
 

The Motion was approved unanimously 

6. Invoice Sampling – This Item was deferred until the November meeting in the 
absence of Cllr Wright who usually examines the records for approval. 

Proposed by Cllr G Wright 

Seconded by Cllr M Roberts 

The Motion was approved 

7. Instant Access Account –  The reconciled bank statement and summary of receipts 
and payments for 3rd July 2025 – 5th September 2025 Were accepted as a true and 
accurate account 

Proposed by Cllr M Roberts 
 
Seconded by Cllr C Anderson 

The Motion was approved unanimously 

8. Matter of Concern – The Clerk advised the meeting about the response he 
received from PCSO S Marnick and invited a local resident to expand on what has 
happened since her initial approach to Cheshire Police for assistance with the 
increasing problem of anti-social behaviour she has been exposed to. 

The resident explained how she feels that she has not been helped and that nothing 
has happened materially since her initial request. She is disappointed that a formal 
plan of action has not been arranged and once again asked for assistance. 

Cllr Roberts arranged to speak to the resident after the meeting and will formulate a 
measured approach with her adding the Parish Council’s influence to any further 
requests for assistance.  

 
9. PCSO Surgeries – The remaining dates for Surgeries for 2025 supplied by PCSO 

Marnick were noted as : 

2pm – 3pm Tuesday 11th November 2025 

5pm – 6pm Thursday 18th December 2025 



10. Remembrance Day 2025 – The Clerk advised that plans for Remembrance Sunday 
are well under way. All documents during the planning stage have been submitted 
for review and currently there are no outstanding matters to address 

 
11. Bleed Kit – It was agreed that the Parish Council will purchase a professional 

“Bleed Kit” for installation in the Defibrillator Box on the Village Hall forecourt. A 
budget of £70 was agreed by members. 

 
Proposed by Cllr A Hutchinson and seconded by Cllr Carol Anderson 
 
The Motion was approved unanimously 

 
12. Halloween Event – After examining the existing decorations and the useful 

existing equipment available It was resolved to increase the budget of £600 for the 
purchase of Pumpkins and food & drink (Consumables) for approximately 170 
residents & children. An increased budget of £1000 for consumables with an 
additional provision for £300 for new decorations and re-usable items was agreed.  

It was resolved that all Halloween assets should be recorded & held in lockable 
containers to ensure that none should go missing. 

Proposed Cllr L Trevaskis 
 
Seconded by Cllr A Hutchinson 

The Motion was approved  

 
13. Hale’s Got Talent – It was agreed to hold a preliminary meeting on Friday 24th 

October in the Village Hall at 11am.  

Proposed Cllr M Roberts 

Seconded by Cllr C Anderson 

The Motion was approved unanimously 

14. Hale Christmas Crib – It was agreed that the Christmas Crib will be installed prior 
to the Christmas Carol service on the Forecourt of Hale Village Hall. The Parish 
Council will take responsibility for installing the Baby Jesus in the Crib at midnight 
on Christmas Eve. 

15. Liverpool John Lennon Airport (LJLA) – It was felt that Cllr McNamara would 
be better placed to inform the meeting about the new Cap 1616 arrangements, the 
LJLA Consultative Committee meeting on Friday 17th October and the request for a 
monitor by a local resident so the matter was deferred until Novembers meeting 

Proposed by Cllr Roberts and seconded by Cllr G Wright  

The Motion was approved  

For All Noise Complaints please email: environment@liverpoolairport.com 

mailto:environment@liverpoolairport.com


 
16. Part II – It was resolved to conduct a Part II session  

Proposed by Cllr M Roberts and Seconded by Cllr C Anderson 

The Motion was approved  

 

Part II - Exclusion of the Press and Public 

(Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 Section 1) 

The Council is recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to the 
following items: “That, in accordance with Section 1 of the Public Bodies (Admission 
to Meetings) Act 1960, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following business, on the grounds that publicity would be prejudicial to the public 
interest by reason of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted or for 
other special reasons arising from the nature of that business or of the proceedings.” 

 

i. Budget – A number of proposed Budget matters were considered and it was 
agreed to update the discussion documents for consideration at the November 
meeting 
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Cashed dateBalanceTotal Voucher Date DescriptionChq/Rec No.

STARTING BALANCE

Hale Parish Council

Transactions for Hale Parish Council Unity Bank

 9,707.39 

Supplier

 300.00 1 01/04/2025 Internet/Website  10,007.39 01/04/2025SAJ Consulting

 62,432.62 2 01/04/2025 Precept  72,440.01 01/04/2025Halton Borough Council

-60.00 1 07/04/2025 Internet/Website  72,380.01 07/04/2025Google Ireland Ltd

-10,000.00 2 10/04/2025 Bank Transfer  62,380.01 10/04/2025Hale Parish Council

-585.78 3 11/04/2025 Subscription  61,794.23 11/04/2025Chalc

-23.54 4 11/04/2025 Easter Eggs/Sweets  61,770.69 11/04/2025Farmfoods

 1,993.41 3 15/04/2025 Vat Refund  63,764.10 15/04/2025VAT Refund

-126.70 5 15/04/2025 Electricity  63,637.40 15/04/2025Smartest Energy

-372.50 6 22/04/2025 Subscription  63,264.90 22/04/2025Worknest

-4,272.72 7 30/04/2025 Clerk Salary  58,992.18 30/04/2025Hale Parish Council

-338.56 8 30/04/2025 Employer Pension  58,653.62 30/04/2025Hale Parish Council

-86.61 9 30/04/2025 Employee Pension  58,567.01 30/04/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,444.17 10 30/04/2025 HMRC  57,122.84 30/04/2025Hale Parish Council

-90.00 11 30/04/2025 Room Hire  57,032.84 30/04/2025Hale Village Hall

-67.50 12 30/04/2025 Room Hire  56,965.34 30/04/2025Hale Village Hall

-6.00 13 30/04/2025 Bank Charges  56,959.34 30/04/2025Unity Bank

-60.00 14 30/04/2025 Internet/Website  56,899.34 19/06/2025Google Ireland Ltd

-134.90 15 14/05/2025 Electricity  56,764.44 14/05/2025Smartest Energy

-372.50 16 19/05/2025 Support  56,391.94 19/05/2025Worknest

-42.00 17 19/05/2025 Payroll & Scribe  56,349.94 19/05/2025Dalton Smith

-807.97 18 19/05/2025 HMRC  55,541.97 19/05/2025Hale PC

-62.95 19 19/05/2025 Remembrance Day Catering  55,479.02 19/05/2025M Spargo

-751.20 20 19/05/2025 Internal Audit  54,727.82 19/05/2025JDH Business Services Ltd

-414.72 21 19/05/2025 Payroll & Scribe  54,313.10 19/05/2025Scribe (Starboard Systems)

-86.61 22 30/05/2025 Clerk Salary  54,226.49 30/05/2025Hale Parish Council

-22.50 23 30/05/2025 Room Hire  54,203.99 30/05/2025Hale Village Hall

-42.00 24 30/05/2025 Payroll & Scribe  54,161.99 30/05/2025Dalton Smith

-1,130.97 25 30/05/2025 Clerk Salary  53,031.02 30/05/2025Hale Parish Council

-338.56 26 30/05/2025 Clerk Salary  52,692.46 30/05/2025Hale Parish Council

-139.20 27 30/05/2025 Internal Audit  52,553.26 30/05/2025JDH Business Services Ltd

-530.80 28 30/05/2025 HMRC  52,022.46 30/05/2025Hale Parish Council

-6.00 29 31/05/2025 Bank Charges  52,016.46 31/05/2025Unity Bank

-60.00 30 06/06/2025 Google Invoice  51,956.46 06/06/2025Google Ireland Ltd

-372.50 31 19/06/2025 Support  51,583.96 19/06/2025Worknest

-15.00 32 23/06/2025 Room Hire  51,568.96 30/06/2025Hale Village Hall

-175.00 33 23/06/2025 Donation  51,393.96 30/06/2025Hale Parish Council

-107.04 34 23/06/2025 Insurance  51,286.92 30/06/2025Butterworth Spengler

-89.69 35 23/06/2025 Cleaning Supplies  51,197.23 30/06/2025Costco

-20.00 36 30/06/2025 Clerks Expenses  51,177.23 30/06/2025Clerk Expenses

-20.00 37 30/06/2025 Repayment  51,157.23 30/06/2025Pat Lewis

-530.60 38 30/06/2025 HMRC  50,626.63 30/06/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,131.17 39 30/06/2025 Clerk Salary  49,495.46 30/06/2025Hale Parish Council

-338.56 40 30/06/2025 Employer Pension  49,156.90 30/06/2025Hale Parish Council

-86.61 41 30/06/2025 Employee Pension  49,070.29 30/06/2025Hale Parish Council

-6.00 42 30/06/2025 Bank Charges  49,064.29 30/06/2025Hale Parish Council

-60.00 44 07/07/2025 Google Invoice  49,004.29 28/07/2025Google Ireland Ltd

-372.50 45 21/07/2025 Subscription  48,631.79 28/07/2025Worknest

-85.20 46 31/07/2025 Subscription  48,546.59 19/08/2025Living Wage Foundation

-40.00 47 31/07/2025 Room Hire  48,506.59 19/08/2025Hale Village Hall

-10.00 48 31/07/2025 Clerks Expenses  48,496.59 19/08/2025Hale Parish Council

-530.80 49 31/07/2025 Clerk Salary  47,965.79 19/08/2025Hale Parish Council

-42.00 50 31/07/2025 Payroll & Scribe  47,923.79 19/08/2025Dalton Smith

-338.56 51 31/07/2025 Employer Pension  47,585.23 19/08/2025Hale Parish Council

-200.00 52 31/07/2025 Donation  47,385.23 19/08/2025Hale Parish Council
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Cashed dateBalanceTotal Voucher Date DescriptionChq/Rec No.

STARTING BALANCE

Hale Parish Council

Transactions for Hale Parish Council Unity Bank

 9,707.39 

Supplier

-1,130.97 53 31/07/2025 Clerk Salary  46,254.26 19/08/2025Hale Parish Council

-20.00 54 31/07/2025 SLCC Training  46,234.26 19/08/2025SLCC

-86.61 55 31/07/2025 Employee Pension  46,147.65 19/08/2025Hale Parish Council

-6.00 56 31/07/2025 Bank Charges  46,141.65 19/08/2025Unity Bank

-67.73 57 07/08/2025 Google Invoice  46,073.92 19/08/2025Google Ireland Ltd

-364.50 58 18/08/2025 Maintenance  45,709.42 19/08/2025Alan Ormondy

-372.50 59 19/08/2025 Support  45,336.92 19/08/2025Worknest

-420.00 60 21/08/2025 Finger Post Refurbishment  44,916.92 05/09/2025Mobile Blasting Ltd

-90.00 61 21/08/2025 Payroll & Scribe  44,826.92 05/09/2025Dalton Smith

-402.50 62 26/08/2025 Room Hire  44,424.42 05/09/2025Hale Village Hall

-692.64 63 28/08/2025 Booking Officer Salary  43,731.78 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,297.46 64 28/08/2025 Clerk Salary  42,434.32 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-524.20 65 28/08/2025 Caretaker - Salary  41,910.12 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,118.05 66 28/08/2025 HMRC  40,792.07 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-750.40 67 28/08/2025 Cleaner - Salary  40,041.67 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-392.38 70 28/08/2025 Employer Pension  39,649.29 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-100.38 71 28/08/2025 Employee Pension  39,548.91 05/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-6.00 68 31/08/2025 Bank Charges  39,542.91 05/09/2025Unity Bank

-70.00 69 05/09/2025 Google Invoice  39,472.91 05/09/2025Google Ireland Ltd

-54.00 72 12/09/2025 Payroll & Scribe  39,418.91 25/09/2025Dalton Smith

-7.50 73 12/09/2025 Room Hire  39,411.41 25/09/2025Hale Village Hall

-372.50 74 19/09/2025 Consultation  39,038.91 25/09/2025Worknest

-25.00 75 23/09/2025 Remembrance Day Wreath  39,013.91 25/09/2025Royal British Legion

-34.80 76 23/09/2025 Civic Service Expenses  38,979.11 25/09/2025Joe McNamara

-39.70 77 25/09/2025 Clerks Expenses  38,939.41 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-692.64 78 25/09/2025 Booking Officer Salary  38,246.77 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-89.36 79 25/09/2025 Employee Pension  38,157.41 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,164.28 80 25/09/2025 Clerk Salary  36,993.13 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-524.20 81 25/09/2025 Caretaker - Salary  36,468.93 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-750.40 82 25/09/2025 Cleaner - Salary  35,718.53 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-349.33 83 25/09/2025 Employer Pension  35,369.20 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,032.00 84 25/09/2025 HMRC  34,337.20 25/09/2025Hale Parish Council

-6.00 85 30/09/2025 Bank Charges  34,331.20 30/09/2025Unity Bank

 2,488.79 12 06/10/2025 Salary Chargeback  36,819.99 06/10/2025Hale Village Hall

-70.00 86 07/10/2025 Google Invoice  36,749.99 07/10/2025Google Ireland Ltd

 2,488.79 11 08/10/2025 Salary Chargeback  39,238.78 08/10/2025Hale Village Hall

-155.00 92 17/10/2025 Halloween Goods  39,083.78 07/11/2025Luke - Repayment

-1,063.63 96 17/10/2025 Quiz Night  38,020.15 07/11/2025Mark Roberts

-372.50 89 20/10/2025 Support  37,647.65 07/11/2025Worknest

 1,063.63 17 25/10/2025 Bank Transfer  38,711.28 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

 2,488.79 16 27/10/2025 Salary Chargeback  41,200.07 07/11/2025Hale Village Hall

-188.00 90 27/10/2025 SLCC Conference  41,012.07 07/11/2025SLCC

-35.00 91 27/10/2025 SLCC Training  40,977.07 07/11/2025SLCC

-102.50 93 27/10/2025 Room Hire  40,874.57 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-111.98 94 27/10/2025 Clerk Salary  40,762.59 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-495.65 95 27/10/2025 Civic Service Expenses  40,266.94 07/11/2025Joe McNamara

-131.33 97 27/10/2025 Civic Service Expenses  40,135.61 07/11/2025M Spargo

-235.00 98 27/10/2025 Halloween Goods  39,900.61 07/11/2025Carol Anderson

-89.36 99 29/10/2025 Employee Pension  39,811.25 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-692.64 100 29/10/2025 Booking Officer Salary  39,118.61 07/11/2025Bookings Officer

-10.00 101 29/10/2025 Clerks Expenses  39,108.61 07/11/2025Clerk Expenses

-349.33 102 29/10/2025 Employer Pension  38,759.28 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-524.20 103 29/10/2025 Caretaker - Salary  38,235.08 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,032.20 104 29/10/2025 HMRC  37,202.88 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council
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Cashed dateBalanceTotal Voucher Date DescriptionChq/Rec No.

STARTING BALANCE

Hale Parish Council

Transactions for Hale Parish Council Unity Bank

 9,707.39 

Supplier

-750.20 105 29/10/2025 Cleaner - Salary  36,452.68 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-1,164.28 106 29/10/2025 Clerk Salary  35,288.40 07/11/2025Hale Parish Council

-100.00 107 31/10/2025 Halloween Goods  35,188.40 07/11/2025Face Painter 1

-100.00 108 31/10/2025 Halloween Goods  35,088.40 07/11/2025Face Painter 2

-162.00 109 31/10/2025 Support  34,926.40 07/11/2025K & K Legal

-170.00 110 31/10/2025 Halloween Goods  34,756.40 07/11/2025JoJo Fox

-150.00 111 31/10/2025 Halloween Goods  34,606.40 07/11/2025Scott Gavin - Animals

-50.00 112 31/10/2025 Room Hire  34,556.40 07/11/2025Hale Village Hall

-125.00 113 31/10/2025 Halloween Goods  34,431.40 07/11/2025Printstat Ltd

-6.00 114 31/10/2025 Bank Charges  34,425.40 07/11/2025Unity Bank

 188.00 117 31/10/2025 SLCC Conference  34,613.40 07/11/2025SLCC

-54.00 115 06/11/2025 Payroll & Scribe  34,559.40 07/11/2025Dalton Smith

-70.00 116 07/11/2025 Google Invoice  34,489.40 07/11/2025Google Ireland Ltd

CLOSING BALANCE  34,489.40

Bank statement should show £34,489.40



Hale Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes

17 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Summary of Receipts and Payments

Expenditure Receipts Payments Net Position

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend

 500.00 1 Asset Purchase  500.00  500.00  (100%)

 758.00 13 Audits  1,500.00  742.00  758.00  (50%)

 88.80 17 Bank Charges/Admin.  300.00  211.20  88.80  (29%)

 227.52 5 Civic Service Working Group  750.00  522.48  227.52  (30%)

 3,500.00 21 Election Reserve  3,500.00  3,500.00  (100%)

 10,840.00 35 General  Reserve  10,840.00  10,840.00  (100%)

-125.00 8 Grants  250.00  375.00 -125.00  (-50%)

 150.00 3 Guildswomen Working Group  150.00  150.00  (100%)

-197.50 22 Hall Hire (Rent)  600.00  797.50 -197.50  (-32%)

 2,410.80 10 Insurance  2,500.00  89.20  2,410.80  (96%)

 54.58 7 Legal/Consultation Fees  500.00  445.42  54.58  (10%)

 1,000.00 37 Newsletters  1,000.00  1,000.00  (100%)

 62.40 19 Payroll & Scribe  700.00  637.60  62.40  (8%)

 40 Salary Chargeback  (N/A)

 70.30 18 Staff Allowances/Expenses  150.00  79.70  70.30  (46%)

 2,097.24 15 Staffing Including NI , Pensions & Backpay  29,500.00  27,402.76  2,097.24  (7%)

 2,042.08 14 Subscriptions/Advisory Bodies  4,500.00  2,457.92  2,042.08  (45%)

 57.00 9 Training  300.00  243.00  57.00  (19%)

 38 Village Hall Support Costs  10,000.00  10,000.00  (0%)

 786.80 4 War Memorial Working Group  811.80  25.00  786.80  (96%)

-950.07 11 Web Site  600.00  1,550.07 -950.07  (-158%)

 2,323.07 2 Wellbeing Fund  5,000.00  2,676.93  2,323.07  (46%)

SUB TOTAL  73,951.80  48,255.78  25,696.02  25,696.02  (34%)

Income Receipts Payments Net Position

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend

 13.38 42 Credit Interest  13.38  13.38  (N/A)

 3,573.57 39 Donations  3,573.57  3,573.57  (N/A)

 24 Precept  62,432.62  62,432.62  (0%)

 1,363.63 36 Refund  1,363.63  1,363.63  (N/A)

 7,466.37 41 Salary Chargeback  7,466.37  7,466.37  (N/A)

 116.48 25 Vat Recovered  1,876.93  1,993.41  116.48  (6%)

SUB TOTAL  64,309.55  76,842.98  12,533.43  12,533.43  (19%)

 76,842.98 64,309.55  73,951.80  48,255.78  38,229.45

 76,842.98  49,551.15

 1,295.37

 25,696.02 12,533.43NET TOTAL

V.A.T.

GROSS TOTAL

Summary

 (27%)

Page No. 1



From Accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Payments not cashed . . . . . Add . . . . . . . .

Receipts not entered . . . . . Subtract . . . . .

Statement should be . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

£2,509.82 

£2,509.82 

6 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Hale Parish Council
RECONCILIATION - Instant Access Account 30-10-2025
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6 November 2025 (2025-2026)Page 1

Cashed dateBalanceTotal Voucher Date DescriptionChq/Rec No.

STARTING BALANCE

Hale Parish Council

Transactions for Instant Access Account

Supplier

 43.33 4 17/04/2025 Halloween Goods  43.33 17/04/2025Halloween

 275.00 5 17/04/2025 Easter Donations  318.33 17/04/2025Hale PC

 430.70 6 17/04/2025 Hale Bake Off  749.03 17/04/2025Hale PC

 1,230.50 7 17/04/2025 Hales Got Talent  1,979.53 17/04/2025Hale PC

 157.50 8 27/05/2025 Donation  2,137.03 27/05/2025Hale PC

-12.00 43 30/05/2025 Bank Charges  2,125.03 30/06/2025Unity Bank

 225.00 9 18/06/2025 Carnival Cafe  2,350.03 30/06/2025Carnival Cafe

 9.04 10 30/06/2025 Credit Interest  2,359.07 30/06/2025Unity Bank

 13.38 13 30/09/2025 Credit Interest  2,372.45 30/10/2025Unity Bank

-1.50 87 30/09/2025 Bank Charges  2,370.95 30/10/2025Unity Bank

 270.00 14 22/10/2025 Quiz Night  2,640.95 30/10/2025Carol Anderson

-1,063.63 88 25/10/2025 Quiz Night  1,577.32 30/10/2025Repayment

 932.50 15 30/10/2025 Quiz Night  2,509.82 30/10/2025Income

CLOSING BALANCE  2,509.82

Bank statement should show £2,509.82



Hale Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes

6 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Summary of Receipts and Payments

Expenditure Receipts Payments Net Position

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend

 500.00 1 Asset Purchase  500.00  500.00  (100%)

 758.00 13 Audits  1,500.00  742.00  758.00  (50%)

 94.80 17 Bank Charges/Admin.  300.00  205.20  94.80  (31%)

 750.00 5 Civic Service Working Group  750.00  750.00  (100%)

 3,500.00 21 Election Reserve  3,500.00  3,500.00  (100%)

 10,840.00 35 General  Reserve  10,840.00  10,840.00  (100%)

-125.00 8 Grants  250.00  375.00 -125.00  (-50%)

 150.00 3 Guildswomen Working Group  150.00  150.00  (100%)

-45.00 22 Hall Hire (Rent)  600.00  645.00 -45.00  (-7%)

 2,410.80 10 Insurance  2,500.00  89.20  2,410.80  (96%)

 189.58 7 Legal/Consultation Fees  500.00  310.42  189.58  (37%)

 1,000.00 37 Newsletters  1,000.00  1,000.00  (100%)

 107.40 19 Payroll & Scribe  700.00  592.60  107.40  (15%)

 40 Salary Chargeback  (N/A)

 80.30 18 Staff Allowances/Expenses  150.00  69.70  80.30  (53%)

 6,811.43 15 Staffing Including NI , Pensions & Backpay  29,500.00  22,688.57  6,811.43  (23%)

 2,164.50 14 Subscriptions/Advisory Bodies  4,500.00  2,335.50  2,164.50  (48%)

 280.00 9 Training  300.00  20.00  280.00  (93%)

 38 Village Hall Support Costs  10,000.00  10,000.00  (0%)

 786.80 4 War Memorial Working Group  811.80  25.00  786.80  (96%)

 183.56 11 Web Site  600.00  416.44  183.56  (30%)

 3,293.07 2 Wellbeing Fund  5,000.00  1,706.93  3,293.07  (65%)

SUB TOTAL  73,951.80  40,221.56  33,730.24  33,730.24  (45%)

Income Receipts Payments Net Position

Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend

 13.38 42 Credit Interest  13.38  13.38  (N/A)

 3,573.57 39 Donations  3,573.57  3,573.57  (N/A)

 24 Precept  62,432.62  62,432.62  (0%)

 300.00 36 Refund  300.00  300.00  (N/A)

 4,977.58 41 Salary Chargeback  4,977.58  4,977.58  (N/A)

 116.48 25 Vat Recovered  1,876.93  1,993.41  116.48  (6%)

SUB TOTAL  64,309.55  73,290.56  8,981.01  8,981.01  (13%)

 73,290.56 64,309.55  73,951.80  40,221.56  42,711.25

 73,290.56  41,249.35

 1,027.79

 33,730.24 8,981.01NET TOTAL

V.A.T.

GROSS TOTAL

Summary

 (30%)

Page No. 1
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Staffing Committee - Terms of Reference 
Adopted by Hale Parish Council on 21st July 2025 

Hale Parish Council 
Staffing Committee  

 
1 Type - Standing Committee governed by Council’s Standing Orders, regulations including 

Local Government Act 1972, Section 106.  
 

2 Purpose  
 

2.1  The committee is appointed to make recommendations to Full Council about all 
staffing matters, subject to any budget and expenditure limits.  

 
2.2  To be the initial point of contact for the Clerk and Councillors to raise 

questions/concerns relating to staffing levels, performance, pay and contracts of 
employment and wellbeing.  

 
2.3  To be a point of escalation for staff members other than the Clerk to raise 

questions/concerns/ grievances. 
 

3 Powers  
 
3.1  The Committee has delegated authority from Hale Parish Council and Hale Village 

Hall management committee to make decisions on staffing matters, including 
recruitment, disciplinary procedures, and performance management. 

 
3.2  The committee may establish subcommittees and working groups which report to 

the committee.  
 

4 Membership  
 
4.1  The committee shall consist of a maximum of seven members.  
 
4.2  A quorum shall be three members.  
 
4.3  The Clerk may attend the Staffing Committee to participate in the discussion 

providing advice as appropriate for the maintenance of good employee relations. 
The Clerk does not have the right to vote. 

  
4.4  Should the matter under discussion specifically relate to the Clerks employment, the 

Clerk will be excused from the meeting and will be noted in the minutes. 
 

5 Meeting Arrangements  
 

The Committee shall meet a minimum of twice per year with additional meetings called as 
necessary.  



 
6 Reporting  

  The Committee will report to the Full Council. 

7 Deliverables 
 
7.1      To establish and review at regular intervals the staffing structure to best meet  

the Council’s responsibilities and workload. 
 
7.2   To review salaries for all staff on an annual basis and recommend any changes to  

Full Council for consideration 
 

7.3   To undertake the annual appraisal of the Clerk and the Village Hall employed staff  
 

7.4   To oversee the recruitment process and appointment of staff (the Full Council  
retaining the power to appoint).  

 
7.5   To oversee any process leading to staff redundancy, grievances, or dismissal. 
  
7.6   To review staff working conditions including wellbeing, health and safety at  

work. 
  

7.7   To monitor and address any regular or sustained staff absence.  
 

7.8   To consider any appeal against any decision in respect of pay – including     
  overtime. 
 

7.9   To supervise and where necessary, performance manage the Clerk’s work, to    
administer leave requests, record and monitor absences, and authorise  
overtime within the overall staffing budget agreed by the Full Council. 

 
7.10 To review and make recommendations on employment contracts in conjunction  

with the External H.R. Advisory Body employed by Hale Parish Council 
 

7.11 To draft, review, monitor and revise polices for all staff in conjunction  
with the External H.R. Advisory Body employed by Hale Parish Council 

 
7.12 To arrange a staffing sub-committee as necessary for the resolution of  

grievance and disciplinary matters in conjunction with the External H.R. Advisory        
Body employed by Hale Parish Council 

 
7.13 To ensure all staff are full up to date with staff training and development and have 

received an induction in conjunction with the External H.R. Advisory Body employed 
by Hale Parish Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version 1:1  
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dR�\_mbe�̀R�VWiTReV̀bh�̂
TS]Rcmb�c_T�]aR�_nn_T]mWV]h

�]_�]SuR�nST]�VW�SWh�b_iSb�R
oRW]f�_T�Si]VoV]VRf�\V]aVW�
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